representing a limited decline of 3.7% versus the first quarter of 2017 against a background of

sharp rises in regulatory contributions. After restating to account for the impact of IFRIC 21, net

income attributable to equity holders of the parent stands at 955 million euros5.

After restating to reflect the impact of IFRIC 21 and excluding non-economic and exceptional

items:

 The cost/income ratio has increased by 0.7 percentage points to 69.0%,

 Return on equity has decreased by a 0.1 percentage point to stand at 6.1%.

After accounting for non-economic and exceptional items and without restating to account for the

impact of IFRIC 21 adjustments, published net income attributable to equity holders of the

parent stands at 605 million euros.

5 Excluding non-economic and exceptional items
6 After restating to reflect the impact of IFRIC 21
7 Cost of risk expressed in annualized basis points on gross customer outstandings at the beginning of the period

 4|15

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF GROUPE BPCE FOR THE 1st QUARTER OF 2018

In millions of euros Q1-18
Impact of non-
economic and

exceptional items

Q1-18
underlying

Net banking income 6,010 -12  6,022

Operating expenses -4,606 -46  -4,560

Operating expenses excl. SRF -4,266   -4,220

Gross operating income 1,404   -58  1,463

Cost of risk - 259   - 259

Income before tax 1,222 -58  1,280

Income before tax restated to reflect the impact of IFRIC 21 1,627   1,686

Income tax -455 20  -475

Minority interests -162 9  -171

Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent 605 -29  634

Restatement to account for the IFRIC 21 impact 321   321

Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent
after restating to account for the impact of IFRIC 21

926 -29

955

Cost/income ratio   69.0%

ROE   6.1%

In millions of euros
Q1-17 pf

underlying

Q1-18
underlying /

Q1-17 pf
underlying

% change

Constant
exchange rate

% change

Net banking income 6,069  -0.8 % +0.9%

Operating expenses -4,507  + 1.2% +2.5%

Operating expenses excl. SRF -4,247  -0.7% +0.7%

Gross operating income -1,562  -6.3% -3.6%

Cost of risk -366  -29.2%

Income before tax 1,270  +0.8%

Income before tax restated to reflect the impact of IFRIC 21 1,633  +3.2%

Income tax -497  -4.4%

Minority interests -115  +49.1%

Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent 659  -3.7%

Restatement to account for the IFRIC 21 impact 288

Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent
after restating to account for the impact of IFRIC 21

946

+0.9%

Cost/income ratio 68.3%  +0.7pt

ROE 6.2%  -0.1pt

Pro forma (pf) figures: cf. the note on methodology at the end of this press release

Restated figures: breakdown of non-economic and exceptional items presented at the end of this press release

 5|15

2. HIGH LEVELS OF CAPITAL ADEQUACY AND LOSS-ABSORBING CAPACITY

2.1 High level of Common Equity Tier 18 despite the impact of one-off events